

68th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 1 July 2022						
No	Competition	Defendant	Matter	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Champions League 2022 (Group Stage), Foolad Khouzesan FC (IRN) vs. Al Gharafa (QAT) on 7 April 2022	Al Gharafa (QAT)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. Al Gharafa (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Al Gharafa (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2022 (Group Stage), Shabab Al Ahli Dubai (UAE) vs. Al Gharafa (QAT) on 18 April 2022	Al Gharafa (QAT)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. Al Gharafa (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Al Gharafa (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC02
3	AFC Champions League 2022 (Playoff), Sharjah FC (UAE) vs. Al Zawraa (IRQ) on 15 March 2022	Sharjah FC (UAE)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the first half of the match.	<p>1. Sharjah FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Sharjah FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2022 (Group Stage), Jeonnam Dragons (KOR) vs. Melbourne City FC (AUS) on 24 April 2022	Melbourne City FC (AUS)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. Melbourne City FC (AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Melbourne City FC (AUS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC04
5	AFC Champions League 2022 (Group Stage), Melbourne City FC (AUS) vs. BG Pathum United (THA) on 27 April 2022	Melbourne City FC (AUS)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. Melbourne City FC (AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Melbourne City FC (AUS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC05
6	AFC Champions League 2022 (Group Stage), Melbourne City FC (AUS) vs. BG Pathum United (THA) on 27 April 2022	BG Pathum United (THA)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. BG Pathum United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD 750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. BG Pathum United (THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC06
7	AFC Champions League 2022 (Group Stage), Jeonnam Dragons (KOR) vs. United City FC (PHI) on 27 April 2022	United City FC (PHI)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. United City FC (PHI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. United City FC (PHI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC07
8	AFC Champions League 2022 (Group Stage), Ulsan Hyundai FC (KOR) vs. Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) on 27 April 2022	Kawasaki Frontale (JPN)	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	<p>1. Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC08
9	AFC Futsal Asian Cup Kuwait 2022 (Qualification Asean Zone), Timor-Leste vs. Australia on 4 April 2022	Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste	Official Countdown (Article 3.2, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the first half of the match.	<p>1. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 3.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Federação Futebol De Timor-Leste is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VVC 20220701DC09